
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Health and Adult Social 

Care 
 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Friday 11 December 2020.    
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Monday 7 December 
2020 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 

February 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5.00pm on Monday 7 December 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Smokefree Play Park Scheme   (Pages 3 - 26) 
 This report summarises the York Tobacco Control Plan, included at 

Annex 1, and the Council’s Smokefree Play areas scheme. 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
Telephone No - 01904 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care 

Date 13 February 2020 

Present Councillor Runciman 

  

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Budget Decision Session 

held on 15 January 2020 be approved and signed 
by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
24. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 

25. Reprocurement of Primary Care Long Acting Reversible 
Contraception Services Outcome  
 
The Executive Member considered a report regarding the 
decision to approve the award the contract for LARC (Long 
Acting Reversible Contraception) provisions from 1 April 2020. 
Officers noted that there was still work being undertaken to 
complete all necessary due diligence checks before the contract 
could be approved, they therefore requested that a decision be 
postponed until the 18 March 2020 Decision Session - 
Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care. Officers 
confirmed that the postponement of the decision to approve the 
awarding of the contract would not create any period where 
LARC services were not available as the current provisions 
were in place until the end of March 2020.    
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved:  
 

i. That the decision whether or not to approve the 
contract award for LARC provision from 1st April 
2020 to York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, be 
postponed to 18 March 2020 Decision Session - 
Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care. 

 
Reason: To allow for the City of York Council to complete all 

necessary due diligence checks before the offering 
of this contract.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C. Runciman, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 1.09 pm and finished at 1.13 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of York 
Tobacco Control Plan  

2020-2025 
 

Annex 1

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



City of York Tobacco Control Plan 2020-2025 

 

2 
 

1. Foreword  

As the Chair of the York Health and Wellbeing Board, I’m delighted to be able to introduce this Tobacco Control plan 
for York 2020-2025. 

In the York Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 we specifically committed to make sustained progress towards 
a smoke-free generation in York. The launch of the Tobacco Alliance in 2019 and the work described in this plan 
help
[...]
lishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/684963/Evidence_review_of_e-cigarettes_and_heated_tobacco_products_2018.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/869401/Vaping_in_England_evidence_update_March_2020.pdf
https://www.rcm.org.uk/media/3394/support-to-quit-smoking-in-pregnancy.pdf
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/news/rcp-statement-e-cigarettes
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/media-library/documents/public-health/professionals/eqia-tobacco-harm-reduction-policy-statement.pdf


 

 

  

   

 
Decision Session –  
Executive Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care  
 

9 December 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director of Public Health 
 

 

York Tobacco Control Plan and Smokefree Play areas scheme 

Summary 

1. This report summarises the York Tobacco Control Plan, included at 
Annex 1, and the council’s Smokefree Play areas scheme. 

 Background 

2. A large amount of preventable ill health and early mortality in the 
city relates to smoking and tobacco use. The Health and Wellbeing 
Board has committed to partnership efforts to reduce smoking rates 
in York, with leadership of this work coming through the public 
health team in the council; this team also provide smoking 
cessation services for the city, with the aim of giving residents the 
best chance of quitting through an evidence-based intervention 
from a stop smoking advisor. 

3. In 2019, a number of partners in the city came together to form the 
York Tobacco Control Alliance, and after a year of operation the 
Alliance has produced a draft Tobacco Control Plan for York. This 
is a multi-agency plan which was approved and endorsed by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in October 2020, but includes 
significant commitments and involvement from the Public Health 
team and other teams within the council. 

4. In addition, as an early action arising from this work, it is proposed 
that the council’s children’s play areas in the city are designated as 
Smokefree Zones. 

Page 17



 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
a. Consider and formally adopt the council’s commitments to the 

York Tobacco Control Plan 
 

b. Consider and agree in principle the introduction of voluntary 
smokefree zones in York’s play areas, subject to public 
consultation. 

 
Reason:  Adopting the plan and agreeing in principle the 

Smokefree zone proposal is in line with the council’s 
duty to promote public health and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, and is an opportunity to support 
partnership work and tangible action in this area. 

 

Main issues to be considered 

York Tobacco Control Plan 2020-2025 

6. The plan (attached) sets out the recent trends in smoking within our 
population, and the negative impact of smoking on a variety of 
aspects of life in our city. It puts forward a vision for smoking rates 
in York to reduce to 5% of the population in 2025, and lays out 
actions which are recommended to support this vision. 

7. Smoking is the leading cause of preventable death worldwide, 
killing half of all lifetime users. Currently, 11.9% of the York adult 
population smoke (over 20,000 smokers), which resulted in over 
700 deaths in the city between 2016 and 18, 1690 hospital 
admissions in 2018/19, and costs the economy (through healthcare 
costs and lost productivity) nearly £40m a year.  
 

8. Smoking also increases the risk of severe symptoms and 
hospitalisation in those who become infected with COVID-19. 
Partners have actively supported the Quit for Covid campaign and 
actively promoted Public Health England’s ‘Today is the Day’ 
campaign which recognises that during the COVID-19 crisis, 
supporting people to live healthier lives has never been more 
important, and quitting smoking is the best thing you can do to 
protect your health. 

Page 18



 

 
9. The Tobacco Control Pan lays out a set of actions under three 

headings: 

 
Priority #1: Prevent p
[...]
ts to quit.  Children 
are also less likely to take up smoking if those around them don’t 
smoke. Research has shown that even preschool children who 
observe their parents smoking have already learnt that smoking is 
appropriate or normative in social situations (Brenner 2018). 
Evidence suggests that if young people don’t start using tobacco by 
the age of 26 they will almost certainly never start (Breathe 2025).  

13. This has led to a number of areas adopting voluntary smokefree 
zones in key outdoor places not covered by current smoking 
legislation. This approach has been successfully adopted by other 
Local Authority areas, for example: 

 
Barnsley  

 
After public consultation smoke-free zones have been introduced in 
play area and town centre zones managed through a voluntary 
code, to protect children and young people. The initiative will extend 
to the introduction of voluntary smoke-free play area in each of 
Barnsley’s six Area Councils, with a long-term ambition of ensuring 
all 24 main play area become smoke-free. The smoke-free zones 
would be managed through a voluntary code and there would be no 
enforcement action. 

Norwich and Broadland  
 

85 Norwich play area became voluntary smoke-free zones in 
August 2016, each with signs to remind parents to refrain from 
smoking. Broadland District Council is also using the same signage, 
and has been rolling out the smoke free signage across its 
children’s play zones.  

 
Wakefield 

 
As part of an overall plan to make smoking less commonplace, 
Wakefield Council launched a Smokefree Play area scheme in 
2017. The council is Smokefree, which means people can’t smoke 
outside its buildings. Signs will be put up in play area across the 
district asking parents and guardians to not smoke in them. This is 
to help make the habit less commonplace in the future than it 
currently is in day to day life. 

 

Page 20



 

14. The Council directly manages over half of 90 play areas in the City 
of York, a
[...]
n’s play areas 

I am not in favour of smoking in front of children 

I am / am not a current smoker 

I am / am not a current vaper 

Page 22



 

 
24. Once the consultation has concluded, results will be analysed and if 

the proposal is viewed favourably, publicity and new signage will 
instigated as soon as practical. The opportunity will be taken - if 
appropriate - to use the results of the consultation in a ‘social norm’ 
approach, similar to Barnsley who state on their Smokefree signs 
that ‘90% of Barnsley residents want this park to be smokefree’ 

 
Options  

25. Options include: 
  

a) The council endorsing the York Tobacco Control Plan and 
committing to the council’s contribution to it 
 

b) Approving the Smokefree Play areas Scheme subject to 
consultation 

 
c) Declining to endorse the plan or approve the Smokefree 

play areas scheme  
 

Analysis 
 

26. Declining to approve these items would mean a missed opportunity 
for the council to support multi-agency work to improve the health 
and wellbeing of the York population. 

 
Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

27. This proposal is in line with the Council’s Plan 2019-23, to ensure 
Good Health and Wellbeing through a broad range of opportunities 
to support healthy lifestyles. The York Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017-2022 specifically commits to ‘make sustained 
progress towards a smoke-free generation in York’. This proposal 
also aligns with the Council’s Health in All Policies approach 
whereby public health encompasses not just a set of services or 
work done by a single team, but runs through all city policies and 
practice and aims to improve the wider determinants of health. 
 

 Implications 

 Financial  

Page 23



 

The Smokefree play areas scheme includes a small investment in 
signs which will be part of routine capital investment in the city’s 
play areas 

 Human Resources (HR)  

There are no HR implications 

 Equalities    

People in routine and manual occupations in York are twice as 
likely to smoke as those in other occupational groups. This is one of 
the major causes in the life expectancy and healthy life expectancy 
gap between the poorest and most affluent member of society. 
Supporting and enabling people to quit and protecting children from 
the harms of smoking with disproportionally benefit people from 
lower socioeconomic backgrounds, and decrease health 
inequalities. 
 
 Legal 

There are no legal implications 

 Crime and Disorder  

There are no crime and disorder implications 

 Information Technology (IT) 

There are no IT implications 

 Property 

There are no property implications 

 Risk Management 

28. There are no risks identified associated with the recommendations 
below 

 Recommendations 

29. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

a. Consider and formally adopt the council’s commitments to the 
York Tobacco Control Plan 
 

Page 24



 

b. Consider and agree in principle the introduction of voluntary 
smokefree zones in York’s play areas, subject to public 
consultation. 

 
 
Reason:   Adopting the plan and agreeing in principle the 

Smokefree zone proposal is in line with the council’s 
duty to promote public health and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, and is an opportunity to support 
partnership work and tangible action in this area. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Peter Roderick 
Acting Consultant in Public 
Health 
Public Health 
City of York Council 
01904 551479 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Fiona Phillips 
Assistant Director of Public Health 
City of York Council 
01904 565114 
 

 Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 1/12/20 

 

    

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 - Tobacco Control Plan for York 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Smokefree Play Park Scheme
	EMDS report - tobacco control plan and smokefree parks




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care 

Date 9 December 2020 

Present Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

  

 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 

February 2020 be approved by the Executive 
Member as a correct record and signed at a later 
date. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

29. SMOKEFREE PLAY PARK SCHEME  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that summarised 
the York Tobacco Control Plan, included at Annex 1, and the 
Council’s Smoke free Play areas scheme. The Acting 
Consultant in Public Health outlined the Tobacco Control Plan 
explaining that the burden of smoking of health in York was high 
with an estimated 20,000 smokers and the largest area of 
preventable health conditions. He reported that over the 18 
months, the Tobacco Control Alliance, involving a number of 
organisations, had met to look at reducing tobacco use, 
supporting pregnant women who smoke, the smoking policies of 
different organisations and supporting a high quality cessation 



service; all of which were included in the plan. He noted that the 
council was responsible for this as part of its public health remit 
and he listed the support available. He noted that since 2010 
smoking rates in York had halved.  

The Acting Consultant in Public Health was asked and gave an 
overview of the smoke free play park scheme. He explained that 
it was designed to encourage smoke free norms for children 
through smoke free play areas. He was asked and noted that 
the scheme would be rolled out beyond council play parks to 
wider parks and the posters would be available to other 
organisations with play parks such as parish councils. There 
was to be a public consultation on the scheme running from 4 
January to 1 February 2021 on the consultation forum on the 
council website. The Acting Consultant in Public Health 
encouraged participation in the consultation. The Executive 
Member noted that the results of the consultation would be 
reported back to the Health and Wellbeing Board. She 
welcomed the plan and scheme and 

Resolved:  
 

a. That the Council’s commitments to the York 
Tobacco Control Plan (as detailed in Annex 1 of the 
report) be adopted. 

 
b. That the introduction of voluntary smoke free zones 

in York’s play areas, subject to public consultation 
be agreed in principle. 

 
Reason:  Adopting the plan and agreeing in principle the 

Smoke free zone proposal is in line with the 
council’s duty to promote public health and the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and is an opportunity 
to support partnership work and tangible action in 
this area. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr  Runciman, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.16 am]. 


